

No. 17-961

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THEODORE H. FRANK and  
MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, On Behalf of Herself  
and All Others Similarly Situated, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER PROFESSOR  
ROY A. KATRIEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

ROY A. KATRIEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE KATRIEL LAW FIRM  
4460 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 200  
San Diego, California 92122  
(858) 546-4435  
rak@katriellaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. PETITIONERS LACK ARTICLE III STAND- ING TO APPEAL THE APPROVAL OF A SET- TLEMENT THEY ELECTED TO JOIN .....	14
A. <i>Devlin</i> Does Not Support Appellate Stand- ing For Members Of Non-Mandatory Settlement Classes .....	14
B. Petitioners' Election To Remain In The Settlement Class And Be Bound By The Settlement Defeats Their Standing To Appeal The Approval Of That Settle- ment .....	18
C. This Court Has Not Addressed Whether <i>Devlin</i> Applies To Appeals From Non- Mandatory Class Settlements.....	20
D. Appellate Standing Is A Constitutional Requirement, Not A Policy Choice .....	22
E. Intervention Is Irrelevant To Determin- ing Petitioners' Appellate Standing.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. PETITIONERS' ARTICLE III STANDING MUST BE ADDRESSED BEFORE CON- SIDERING THE MERITS OF THE PETI- TION.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	4
<i>Ballard v. Advance America</i> , 349 Ark. 545 (2002).....	7
<i>Bradish v. Gee</i> , 1 Amb. 229 .....	19
<i>Churchill Village, L.L.C. v. General Electric</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4, 9, 22
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	6
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doremus v. Board of Ed. of Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952) .....	20
<i>Evans v. Phillips</i> , 4 Wheat. 73 (1819) .....	5
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) ....	10, 25
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	4
<i>In re AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, L.L.P.</i> , 361 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004) ....	7, 20
<i>In re General American Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 302 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2002).....	7, 20
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 8 How. 251 (1850) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 4, 16
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	25
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988).....	16
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raynes v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	26
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	8
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Sys., Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	23
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organiza- tion</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	3, 4
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	6
<i>Thompson v. Maxwell</i> , 95 U.S. 391 (1877).....	19
<i>United States v. Babbitt</i> , 104 U.S. 767 (1882).....	6
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 3 Swanst. 658 (1676).....	19
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	9, 23
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Daniell, Chancery Practice (6th Am. Ed.).....	19
William B. Rubenstein, Newberg On Class Ac- tions § 13:21 (5th ed. 2012).....	24
